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R E V I S E D C O M P L A I N T

1 . Th is comp la in t i s b rough t on beha l f o f schoo l ch i l d ren in the

H a r t f o r d s c h o o l d i s t r i c t , a g r e a t m a j o r i t y o f w h o m — 9 1 p e r c e n t — a r e

black or Hispanic, and nearly half of whom — 47.6 percent — live in

fam i l i es t ha t a re poo r. These ch i l d ren a t t end pub l i c schoo l s i n a

distr ic t that is a l l but overwhelmed by the demand to educate a student

popu la t ion drawn so exc lus ive ly f rom the poores t fami l ies in the

H a r t f o r d m e t r o p o l i t a n r e g i o n . T h e H a r t f o r d s c h o o l d i s t r i c t i s a l s o

r a c i a l l y a n d e t h n i c a l l y i s o l a t e d : o n e v e r y s i d e a r e c o n t i g u o u s o r

a d j a c e n t s c h o o l d i s t r i c t s t h a t , w i t h o n e e x c e p t i o n a r e v i r t u a l l y

all-white, and without exception, are middle- or upper-class in
s o c i o e c o n o m i c c o m p o s i t i o n .

2. This complaint is also brought on behalf of children in
_ ~

s u b u r b a n s c h o o l d i s t r i c t s t h a t s u r r o u n d H a r t f o r d . B e c a u s e o f t h e

racial, ethnic, and economic isolation of Hartford metropolitan school



■ ®

istricts, these plaintiffs are deprived of the opportunity to

I associate with, and learn from, the minority children attending school
w i t h t h e H a r t f o r d s c h o o l d i s t r i c t .

3. The educational achievement of school children educated in
■ the Hartford school district is not, as a whole, nearly as great as

that of students educated in the surrounding communities. These

I disparities in achievement are not the result of native inability:
poor and minority children have the potential to become well-educated,

[ as do any other children. Yet the State of Connecticut, by tolerating
, school districts sharply separated along racial, ethnic, and economic' lines, has deprived the plaintiffs a.nd other Hartford children of their

j rights to an equal educational opportunity, and to a minimally adequate
education ~ rights to which they are entitled under the Connecticut
C o n s t i t u t i o n a n d C o n n e c t i c u t s t a t u t e s .

4. The defendants and their predecessors have long been aware of
' the educational necessity for racial, ethnic, and economic integration

in the public schools. The defendants have recognized the lasting harm' inflicted on poor and minority students by the maintenance of isolated
urban school districts. Tet, despite their Knowledge, despite their

, ' ;onstitu€iS-nal and statutory obligations, despite sufficient legal
' tools to remedy the problem, the defendants have failed to act

effectively to provide equal educational opportunity to plaintiffs and
o t b e r H a r t f o r d s c h o o l c l i i l d r e i i .
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5. Ecfual educational opportunity, however, is not a matter of
iovereign grace, to be given or withheld at the discretion of the
Legislative or the Executive branch. Under Connecticut's constitution,
Lt is a solemn pledge, a covenant renewed in every generation between
Lhe people of the State and their children. The Connecticut
bonstitution assures to every Connecticut child, in every city and
|:own, an equal opportunity to education as the surest means by which to
Ishape his or her own future. This lawsuit is brought to secure this
'oasic constitutional right for plaintiffs and all Connecticut

c h o o l c h i l d r e n .

I I . P A R T I E S

1 A . PLA INT IFFS
6. Plaintiff Milo Sheff is a fourteen-year-old blacJc child. r.e

[resides in the city of Hertford with his mother, Slizaheth Sheff, who
brings this action as his nest friend. He is enrolled in the e_ghi.h
grade a t Qu i rk Midd le Schoo l .

7. Plaintiff Wildaliz Bermudez is a ten-year-old Puerto Rican
child. She resides in the City of Hartford with her parents, Pecro and
Carmen Wilda Bermudez, who bring this action as her nexu friend.
is enrol led in the fifth grade at Kennel ly School.
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8 . P l a i n t i f f P e d r o B e r m u d e z i s a n e i g h t - y e a r - o l d P u e r t o R i c a n

c h i l d . H e r e s i d e s i n t h e C i t y o f H a r t f o r d w i t h h i s p a r e n t s , P e d r o a n d

C a r m e n W i l d a B e r m u d e z , w h o b r i n g t h i s a c t i o n a s h i s n e x t f r i e n d . H e i s

e n r o l l e d i n t h e t h i r d g r a d e a t K e n n e l l y S c h o o l .

9 . P l a i n t i f f E v a B e r m u d e z i s a s i x - y e a r - o l d P u e r t o R i c a n c h i l d .

S h e r e s i d e s i n t h e C i t y o f H a r t f o r d w i t h h e r p a r e n t s , P e d r o a n d C a r m e n

Wi lda Bermudez, who br ing th is act ion as her next f r iend. She is

e n r o l l e d i n K i n d e r g a r t e n a t K e n n e l l y S c h o o l .

1 0 . P l a i n t i f f O s k a r M . M e l e n d e z i s a t e n - y e a r - o l d P u e r t o R i c a n

c h i l d . H e r e s i d e s i n t h e To w n o f G l a s t o n b u r y w i t h h i s p a r e n t s , O s c a r

and Wanda Melendez, who bring this action as his next friend. He is

e n r o l l e d i n t h e fi f t h g r a d e a t N a u b u c S c h o o l .

11 . P l a i n t i f f W a l e s k a M e l e n d e z i s a f o u r t e e n - y e a r - o l d P u e r t o

R i c a n c h i l d . S h e r e s i d e s i n t h e To w n o f G l a s t o n b u r y w i t h h e r p a r e n t s ,

Oscar and Wanda Melendez, who bring this action as her next friend.

S h e i s a f r e s h m a n a t G l a s t o n b u r y H i g h S c h o o l .

1 2 . P l a i n t i f f M a r t i n H a m i l t o n i s a t h i r t e e n - y e a r - o l d b l a c k

child. He resides in the City of Hartford with his mother, Virginia

-Pertillar^^ who brings "this action as his next friend. He is enrolled
i n t h e s e v e n t h g r a d e a t Q u i c k M i d d l e S c h o o l .

1 3 . [ W i t h d r a w n . ]

14. Plaint i ff Janel le Hughley is a 2-year-old black chi ld. She

resides in the" City of Hartford with her mother, Jewell Hughley, who

b r i n g s t h i s a c t i o n a s h e r n e x t f r i e n d .
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" 1 5 . P l a i n t i f f N e i i m a B e s t i s a fi f t e e n - y e a r - o l d b l a c k c h i l d .

S h e r e s i d e s i n t h e C i t y o f H a r t f o r d w i t h h e r m o t h e r , D e n i s e B e s t , w h o

b r i n g s t h i s a c t i o n a s h e r n e x t f r i e n d . S h e i s e n r o l l e d a s a s o p h o m o r e

a t N o r t h w e s t C a t h o l i c H i g h S c h o o l i n W e s t H a r t f o r d .

1 6 . P l a i n t i f f L i s a L a b o y i s a n e l e v e n - y e a r - o l d P u e r t o R i c a n

c h i l d . S h e r e s i d e s i n t h e C i t y o f H a r t f o r d w i t h h e r m o t h e r , A d r i a

L a b o y , w h o b r i n g s t h i s a c t i o n a s h e r n e x t f r i e n d . S h e i s e n r o l l e d i n

t h e fi f t h g r a d e a t B u r r S c h o o l .

1 7 . P l a i n t i f f D a v i d W i l l i a m H a r r i n g t o n i s a t h i r t e e n - y e a r - o l d

i w h i t e c h i l d . H e r e s i d e s i n t h e C i t y o f H a r t f o r d w i t h h i s p a r e n t s ,

K a r e n a n d L e o H a r r i n g t o n , w h o b r i n g t h i s a c t i o n a s h i s n e x t f r i e n d . H e

i s e n r o l l e d i n t h e s e v e n t h g r a d e a t Q u i r k M i d d l e S c h o o l .

1 8 . P l a i n t i f f M i c h a e l J o s e p h H a r r i n g t o n i s a t e n - y e a r - o l d w h i t e

c h i l d . H e r e s i d e s i n t h e C i t y o f H a r t f o r d w i t h h i s p a r e n t s , K a r e n a n d

L e o H a r r i n g t o n , w h o b r i n g t h i s a c t i o n a s h i s n e x t f r i e n d . H e i s

e n r o l l e d i n t h e fi f t h g r a d e a t N o a h W e b s t e r E l e m e n t a r y S c h o o l .

1 9 . P l a i n t i f f R a c h e l L e a c h i s a t e n - y e a r - o l d w h i t e c h i l d . S h e

resides in the Town of West Hart ford wi th her parents, Eugene Leach and

K a t h l e e n P r e d e r i c k , w h o b r i n g t h i s a c t i o n a s h e r n e x t f r i e n «

e n r o l l e d i n t h e fi f t h g r a d e a t t h e W h i t i n g L a n e S c h o o l .

S h e i s
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(ST)
20. Plaintiff Joseph Leach is a nine-year-old white child. He

resides in the Town of West Hartford with her parents, Eugene Leach and
Kathleen Frederick, who bring this action as his next friend. He is
enrolled in the third grade at the Whiting Lane School.

21. Plaintiff Erica Connolly is a nine-year-old white child.
She resides in the City of Hartford with her parents, Carol Vinick and
Tom Connolly, who bring this action as her ne.xt friend. She is
enrolled in the fourth grade at Dwight School.

22. Plaintiff Tasha Connolly is a six-year-old white child. She
resides in the City of Hartford with her parents, Carol Vinick and Tom
Connolly, who bring this action as her next friend. She is enrolled in
the first grade at Dwight School.

22a. Michael Perez is a fifteen-year-old Puerto Hican child. He
resides in the City of Hartford with his father, Danny Perez, who
brings this action as his next friend. He is enrolled as a sophomore
a t H a r t f o r d P u b l i c H i g h S c h o o l .

22b. Dawn Perez is a thirteen-year-old Puerto Rican child. She
resides in the city of Hartford with her father, Danny Perez, who
brings this action as her next friend. she is enrolled in the eighth
grade at-Q"hir3c Middle School.
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23. among the plaintiffs are five black children, seven Puerto
lican children and six white children. At least one of the children
.ives in families whose income falls below the official poverty line;
five have limited proficiency in English; six live in single-parent
^ a j n i l i e s .

B .

24. Defendant William O'Neill or his successor is the Governor
of the State of Connecticut, pursuan.t to c.G.S. §10-1 and 10-2, with
the advice and consent of the General Assembly, he is responsible for
appointing the members of the State Board of Education and, pursuant to
C.G.S. §10-4(b), is responsible for receiving a detailed statement of
the activities of the board and an account of the condition of the
public schools and such other information as will assess the true
condition, progress and needs of public education.

25. Defendant State Board of Education of the State of
Connecticut (hereafter "the State Board" or "the State Board of
Education") is charged with the overall supervision and control of
educational interest of the State, including elementary and secondary
education./ pursuant to C.G.S. §10 — 4.
- 2 6.--̂ Defendants Abraham Glassman, A. Walter Esdaile, Warren J.
Foley, Rita Eendel, John Mannix, and Julia Rankin, or their sue
are members of the State Board of Education of the State of
Connecticut. pursuant to c.G.S. §10-4, they have general supe_
and control of the educational interest of the State.



2 7 . D e f e n d a n t G e r a l d N . T i r o z z i o r h i s s u c c e s s o r i s t h e

S o i m i i i s s i o n e r o f t h e E d u c a t i o n o f t h e S t a t e o f C o n n e c t i c u t a n d a n e s i h e r

o f t h e S t a t e B o a r d o f E d u c a t i o n . P u r s u a n t t o C . G . S . § § 1 0 - 2 a n d l o - 3 a ,

te is responsible for carrying out the mandates of the Board, and is
a l s o d i r e c t o r o f t h e D e p a r t m e n t o f E d u c a t i o n ( h e r e a f t e r " t h e s t a t e

D e n a r t m e n t o f E d u c a t i o n " o r " t h e S t a t e D e p a r t m e n t " ) .

28 . De fendan t F ranc i sco L . Bo rges o r h i s successo r i s Treasu re r

o f t h e S t a t e o f C o n n e c t i c u t . P u r s u a n t t o A r t i c l e F o u r t h , § 2 2 o f t h e

C o n n e c t i c u t C o n s t i t u t i o n , h e i s r e s p o n s i b l e f o r t h e d i s b u r s e m e n t s o f

all monies by the State. Ee is also the custodian of certain
educa t iona l f unds o f t he Connec t i cu t S ta te Board o f Educa t ion , pu rsuan t

t o C . G . S . § 1 0 - 1 1 .

29 . De fendan t J . Edward Ca ldwe l l o r h i s successo r i s t he

§24 of the Connecticut Constitution and C.G.S. §3-112, he is

responsible for adjusting and settling all public accounts and demands.
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S T A T E M E N T O F F A C T S

A . A S E P A R A T E E D U C A T I O N

3 0 . S c h o o l c h i l d r e n i n p u b l i c s c h o o l s t h r o u g h o u t t h e S t a t e o f

o n n e c t i c u t , i n c l u d i n g t h e c i t y o f H a r t f o r d a n d i t s a d j a c e n t s u b u r b a n

j o m m u n i t i e s , a r e l a r g e l y s e g r e g a t e d b y r a c e a n d e t h n i c o r i g i n .

3 1 . A l t h o u g h b l a c k s c o m p r i s e o n l y 1 2 . 1 % o f C o n n e c t i c u t ' s

! c h o o l - a g e p b p u l a t i o n , H i s p a n i c s o n l y 8 . 5 % , a n d c h i l d r e n i n f a m i l i e s

e l o w t h e U n i t e d S t a t e s D e p a r t m e n t o f A g r i c u l t u r e ' s o f fi c i a l " p o v e r t y

i n e " o n l y 9 . 7 % i n 1 9 8 6 , t h e s e g r o u p s c o m p r i s e d , a s o f 1 9 8 7 - 8 8 , 4 4 . 9 % ^

. 4 . 9 % , a n d 5 1 . 4 % r e s p e c t i v e l y o f t h e s c h o o l - a g e p o p u l a t i o n o f t h e

[ a r t f o r d s c h o o l d i s t r i c t . T h e p e r c e n t a g e o f b l a c k a n d H i s p a u a i c

l a s b e e n i n c r e a s i n g s i n c e 1 9 8 1 a t a n a v e r a g e a n n u a l r a t e o f 1 . 5 % .

32. The only other school d ist r ic t in the Hart ford metropol i tan

irea wi th a s ignificant proport ion of minor i ty students is Bloomfield,

r h i c h h a s a m i n o r i t y s t u d e n t p o p u l a t i o n o f 6 9 . 9 % .
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(S)
3 3 . T h e s c h o o l - a g e p o p u l a t i o n s i n a l l o t h e r s u b u r b a n s c h o o l

d i s t r i c t s i m m e d i a t e l y a d j a c e n t a n d c o n t i g u o u s t o t h e H a r t f o r d s c h o o l

d i s t r i c t , ( h e r e a f t e r » * t h e s u b u r b a n d i s t r i c t s * ' ) , b y c o n t r a s t , a r e

oveirwhelmingly white. An analysis of the 1987-88 figures for Hartford,
Bloomfield, and each of the suburban distr icts (excluding Burl ington,
which has a joint school program with districts outside the Hartford

metropolitan area)(reveals the following comparisons by race and ethnic
o r i g i n :

T o t a l S c h o o l P o d . % M i n o r i t y

H a r t f o r d
B l o o m fi e l d
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

A v o n
C a n t o n
E a s t G r a m b y
E a s t H a r t f o r d
E a s t W i n d s o r

E l l i n g t o n
F a r m i n g t o n
G l a s t o n b u r y
G r a n b y
M a n c h e s t e r
N e w i n g t o n
R o c k y H i l l
S i m s b u r y
S o u t h W i n d s o r
S u f fi e l d
V e r n o n
W e s 4 : H a r t f o ^
W e t h e r s fi e l d
W i n d s o r
W i n d s o r L o c k s

2 5 , 0 5 8
2 , 5 5 5

9 0 . 5

6 9 . 9

2 , 0 6 8
1 , 1 8 9

6 6 6

5 , 9 0 5
1 , 2 6 7
1 , 8 5 5
2 , 6 0 8
4 , 4 6 3
1 , 5 2 8
7 , 0 8 4
3 , 8 0 1
1 , 8 0 7
4 , 0 3 9
3 , 6 4 8
1 , 7 7 2
4 , 4 5 7
7 , 4 2 4
2 , 9 9 7
4 , 2 3 5
1 , 6 4 2

2 . 3
2 0 . 6

3 . 5
1 1 . 1

1 5 . 7
3 . 3

3 0 . 8

4 . 0
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34, S in i iXs i r s ig 'n ificant pacxal and ethn ic d ispar i t ies

iharacterize the professional teaching* and administrative starfs of
[artford and the siiburhan districts, as the following 19 8 6-87

r o m p a r i s o n s r e v e a l :

l a r t f o r d
B l o o m fi e l d

^ v o n
C a n t o n
E a s t G r a n b y
E a s t H a r t f o r d
E a s t W i n d s o r
E l l i n g t o n
F a r m i n g t o n
G l a s t o n b u r y
G r a n b y
M a n c h e s t e r

N e w i n g t o n
R o c k y H i l l
S i m s b u r y
S o u t h W i n d s o r
S u f fi e l d
V e r n o n

W e s t H a r t f o r d
W e t h e r s fi e l d
W i n d s o r
W i n d s o r L o c k s

S t a f f

2 , 0 4 4
2 6 4

% M i n o r i t v

3 3 . 2 %
1 3 . 6 %

1 . 1 %
0 . 0 %

1 . 8 %
0 . 6%
4 . 9%
0 . 6%
1 . 0 %
2 . 0 %
0 . 3%
1 . 7 %
1 . 0 %
0 . 6%
1 . 9 %
1 . 4 %
0 . 7 %
0 . 5%

3 . 5 %
2 . 1%
5 . 4 %
0 . 0%

B . A N U N S O n A L E D U C A T I O N

35. Hartford schools contain a far greater proportion or
students," at all levels, from backgrounds that put them "at ^isjc' oj.
lower educational achievement. The cumulative responsibility for
educating this high proportion of at-risk students places the EartA.o^d
public schools at a severe educational disadvantage in comparison w-th
t h e s u b u r b a n s c h o o l s .
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II 36. All children, including those deemed at risk of lower
educa t i on ach ievemen t , have t he capac i t y t o l ea rn i f g i ven a su i t ab le

e d u c a t i o n - Ye t b e c a u s e t h e H a r t f o r d p u b l i c s c h o o l s h a v e a n

extraordinary proportion of at—risk students among their student

Dopulations, they operate at a severe educational disadvantage in
addressing the educational needs of all students —- not only those who
are at risk, but those who are not. The sheer proportion of at-risk
students imposes enormous educational burdens on the individual

students, teachers, classrooms, and on the schools within the City of
Har t fo rd . These burdens have depr i ved bo th the a t—r isk ch i l d ren and

a l l o t h e r H a r t f o r d s c h o o l c h i l d r e n o f t h e i r r i g h t t o a n e q u a l

e d u c a t i o n a l o p p o r t u n i t y .

37. An analysis of 1987-88 data from the Hartford and suburban

districts, employing widely accepted indices for identifying at-risk
students — including; (i) whether a child's family receives benefits
under the Federal Aid to Families with Dependent Children program, (a

measure closely correlated with family poverty); (ii) whether a child
has limited english proficiency (hereafter "LEP"); or (iii) whether a
child is from a single-parent family, reveals the following overall

c o m p a r i s o ' n s :

I j E a r t f o r d
A v o n
B l o o m fi e l d
C e m t o n
E a s t G r a n b y
E a s t H a r t f o r d

% o n A F D C

4 7 . 6
0 . 1
4 . 1
1 . 2

1 . 1
7 . 2

4 0 . 9
1 . 9
3 . 1
1 . 6
0 . 2
9 . 8

s o l . P a r . F a m . *

5 1 . 0
6 . 8

1 2 . 0
8 . 8

1 0 . 1
1 9 . 7
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o n A F D C s c l . P a r . F a m . *

B a s t W i n d s o r 3 . 6 2 . 5 o - J
E l l i n g t o n 0 . 5 0 . 3 J . 7
F a r m i n g t o n 0 . 7 4 . 7 ^
S l a s t o n b u r y 1 - 5
G r a n b y 0 . 6 o . o 5 . 6
^ £ a n c h e s t e r 3 . 4 2 . 5
N e w i n g t o n 1 - 2
R o c k y H i l l 0 . 6 7 . •
S i m s b u r y 0 . 2 1 . 4 7 . 6
S o u t h W i n d s o r 0 . 4 4 . 4
S u f fi e l d O . S 2 . 1 8 . 4
V e r n o n 6 - 2 . 5
W e s t H a r t f o r d 2 . 0 7 . 3
W e t h e r s f i e l d 3 . 1 i a ' - p
W i n d s o r 2 . 5 1 2 . 5 1 4 . 2
W i n d s o r L o c k s 3 . 3 ^

* ( C o c m u n i t y - w i d e D a t a )

33. Faced with these severe education burdens, schools in the
Hartford school district have been unable to provide educational
opportunities that are substantially egual to those received by
schoolchi ldren in the suburban d is t r ic ts .

39. As a result, the overall achievenent of schoolchildren in
the Hartford school district — assessed by virtually any measu--
educational performance — is substantially below that
schoolchi ldren in the suburban dist r ic ts .

8 . 3
7 . 7

1 4 . 0
1 0 . 0

5 . 6
1 7 . 9

9 . 5

1 3 . 4
7 . 6
8 . 4

8 . 4
1 3 . 5
1 0 . 9

9 . 6
1 4 . 2
1 1 . 4
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' 40. one principal measure of student achievement in Connecticut

'I Is the statewide Hastery Test program. Mastery tests, administered to
every fourth, sixth, and eighth grade student, are devised by the State
Department of Education to measure whether children have learned those

, skills deemed essential by Connecticut educators at each grade level.
' 4 ^ The s ta te Deoa r tmen t o f Educa t i on has des igna ted bo th a

•»mastery benchmark" — which indicates a level of performance
reflecting mastery of all grade-level skills — and a "remedial

{ benchmark" — which indicates mastery of "essential grade-level
I skills." See C.G.S. §10-14n (b)-(c).

42. riartford schoolchildren, on average, perrorm at levels

I significantly below suburban schoolchildren on statewide Mastery
Tests. For example, in 1988, 34% (or l-in-3) of all suburba.. s-Xuh
graders scored at or above the "mastery benchmark" for reading, yet
only 4% (or l-in-25) of Hertford schoolchildren met that standard.

^ While 74% of all suburban sixth graders exceed the remedial benchmark
on the test of reading skill, no more than 41% of Eartford
schoolchildren meet this test of "essential grade-level skxlls.
other words, fifty-nine percent of Hartford sixth graders are reading

" - " . - —

b e l o w t h e S t a t e r e m e d i a l l e v e l .
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43. An analysis of student reading scores on the 1988 Mastery

Te s t r e v e a l t h e f o l l o w i n g c o m p a r i s o n s :

% B e l o w 4 t h G r .
R e m e d i a l B n c h m k

% B e l o w 6 t h G r .
R e m e d i a l B n c h m k

% B e l o w 8 t h G r .
R e m e d i a l B n c h m k ,

H a r t f o r d
' * * * * * * * * * *

A v o n

B l o o m fi e l d
- C a n t o n
E a s t G r a n h y
E a s t H a r t f o r d
E a s t W i n d s o r

I Ellington' Farmington
I Glastonbury
I G r a n b y
I Manchesteri N e w i n g t o n

R o c k y H i l l
S i m s b u r y
S o u t h W i n d s o r
S u f fi e l d
V e r n o n
W e s t H a r t f o r d
W e t h e r s fi e l d
W i n d s o r
W i n d s o r L o c k s
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44. An ana lys is o f s tuden t mathemat ics scores on the 1988 Maste ry

Te s t r e v e a l s t h e f o l l o w i n g " c o m p a r i s o n s :

% B e l o w 4 t h G r .
R e m e d i a l B n c h m k

% B e l o w 6 t h G r . B e l o w 8 t h G r .

R e m e d i a l B n c h m k . R e m e d i a l B n c h m k .

H a r t f o r d

A v o n
B l o o m fi e l d
C a n t o n
E a s t G r a n b y
E a s t H a r t f o r d
E a s t W i n d s o r
E l l i n g t o n
F a r m i n g t o n
G l a s t o n b u r y
G r a n b y
M a n c h e s t e r

N e w i n g t o n
R o c k y H i l l
S i m s b u r y
S o u t h W i n d s o r
s u f fi e l d
V e r n o n
W e s t H a r t f o r d
W e t h e r s fi e l d
W i n d s o r
W i n d s o r L o c k s

45. Measurad by the State's own educational standards, tnen, a

majority of Hartford schoolchildren are not currently receiving even a
" m i n i m a l l y a d e c u a t e e d u c a t i o n . "

4 6 . . o t h e r m e a s u r e s o f educat ion achievement reveal the same

pattern of disparities. The suburban schools rank far ahead of the
Hartford schools when measured by; the percentage of students who
remain in school to receive a high school diploma versus the percentage
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of students wlio dxop out? tlie pencentag*© of tigh school graduates who

enter four—year colleges? the percentage of graduates who enter any

program of higher education? or the percentage of graduates who obtain
full-time employment within nine months of completing their schooling.

47. These disoarit ies in educational achievement between the

education-related policies pursued and/or accepted by the defendants,

including the racial, ethnic, and socioeconomic isolation of the
Hartford and suburban school distr icts. These factors have already

adversely affected many of the plaintiffs in this action, and will, in
the future, inevitably and adversely affect the education of others.

48. The racial, ethnic, and economic segregation of the nar^-ford
and suburban distr icts necessar i ly l imi ts, not only the ecual

educational opportunities of the plaintiffs, but their potential
employment contacts as well, since a large percentage of all employment
growth in the Hartford metropolitan region is occurring in the suburban
districts, and suburban students have a statistically higher ra^e of
success in obtaining employment with many nartford-area business

49. piiblic'school integration of children in the Hartford
metropolitan region by race, ethnicity, and economic status would
significantly improve the educational achievement of poor and minority
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c h i l d r e n , w i t h o u t d i m i n u t i o n o f t h e e d u c a t i o n a f f o r d e d t h e i r m a j o r i t y

schoo lma tes . I ndeed , wh i te s tuden ts wou ld be p rov ided the reby w i th t he

p o s i t i v e b e n e fi t s o f c l o s e a s s o c i a t i o n s d u r i n g t h e i r f o r m a t i v e y e a r s

with blacks, Hispanics and poor chi ldren who wil l make up over 3 0% of

C o n n e c t i c u t ' s p o p u l a t i o n b y t h e y e a r 2 0 0 0 .

C. THE STATE'S LONGSTANDING KNOWLEDGE OF THESS INEQUITIES

5 0 . F o r w e l l o v e r t w o d e c a d e s , t h e S t a t e o f C o n n e c t i c u t , t h r o u g h

i t s de fendan t O 'Ne i l l , de fendan t S ta te Boa rd o f Educa t i on , de fendan t

Tirozzi, and their predecessors and successors, have been aware of:
(i) the separate and unequal pattern of public school districts in the
State of Connecticut and the greater Hartford metropol i tan region; ( i i )

the strong governmental forces that have created and maintained

racially and economically isolated residential communities in the
Hartford region and (iii) the consequent need for substantial
educational changes, within and across school district lines, to end
t h i s p a t t e r n o f i s o l a t i o n a n d i n e q u a l i t y .

51. In 1965, the United States Civil Rights Commission presented
a report to Connecticut's Commissioner of Education which documented
the widespread existence of racially segregated schools, both between -
urban and suburban districts and within individual urban school

districts. The report urged the defendant State Board to take
corrective action. None of the defendants or their predecessors took

appropriate action to implement the full recommendations of the report.
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52. In 19 65, the Har t fo rd Board o f Educat ion and the C i ty Counc i l

h i r e d e d u c a t i o n a l c o n s u l t a n t s f r o m t h e H a r v a r d S c h o o l o f E d u c a t i o n w h o

c o n c l u d e d : ( i ) t h a t l o w e d u c a t i o n a l a c h i e v e m e n t i n t h e H a r t f o r d

schoo ls was c lose ly co r re la ted w i th a h igh leve l o f pover ty among the

student population; (ii) that racial and ethnic segregation caused
educational damages to minority children; and (i i i) that a plan should

be adopted, with substantial redistricting and interdistrict transfers
funded by the State, to place poor and minority children in suburban
s c h o o l s .

53. In 1966, the Civil Rights Commission presented a formal

request to the governor, seeking legislation that would invesi, the
State Board of Educat ion wi th the author i ty to di rect fu l l integrat ion
of local schools. Neither the defendants nor their predecessors acted

t o i m p l e m e n t t h e r e q u e s t .

54. In 1966, the Committee of Greater Hartford superintendents

proposed to seek a federal grant to fund a regional educational
advisory board and various regional programs, one of whose chxef aims
would be the elimination of school segregation within the metropolitan
r e g i o n . ^

55. In 19 68, legislation supported by the Civil Rights Commission
was introduced in the Connecticut Legislature which would have
authorized the use of state bonds to fund the construction of racially
integrated, urban/suburb an "educational parks," which would have been
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located at ttie edge of metropolitan school districts, have had superior
academic facilities, have employed the resources of local universities,
and have been designed to attract school children from urban and

suburban districts. The Legislature did not enact the legislation.
56. In 1968, the defendant State Board of Education proposed

legislation that would have authorized the board to cut off State
funding for school districts that failed to develope acceptable plans
for correcting racial imbalance in local schools. The proposal offered
State funding for assistance in the preparation of the local plans.
The Legislature did not enact the legislai_icn.

57. In 1969, the Superintendent of the Hartford School District
called for a massive expansion of "Project Concern," a pilot program
begun in 19 67 which bused several hundred blach and Hispanic children
from Hartford to adjacent suburban schools. The superintendent argued
that without a program involving some SOOO students — one guarter of
Hartford's minority student population the city of -Iarwfo_d cou-
neither stop white citizens from fleeing Hartford to suburban schools
nor provide guality education for those students who remained. Project
Concern wâ  never expanded beyond an enrollment of approximately 1,500
students. in 1988-89, the total enrollment in Project Concern was no
more than 7 47 students, less than 3 percent of the total enrollment in

I t h e E a r t f o r d s c h o o l s y s t e m .
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5 8 . I n 1 9 6 9 , t h e S t a t e L e g i s l a t u r e p a s s e d a R a c i a l I m b a l a n c e L a w,

requir ing rac ia l balance wi th in, but not between, school d is t r ic ts .
C .G .S . §10 -226a e t seq . The Leg i s l a tu re au tho r i zed t he S ta te

Department of Education to promulgate implementing regulations. C.G.S.

§10-226e . Fo r ove r ten years , however, f rom 1969 un t i l 1980 , the

Legislature fai led to approve any regulations to implement the statute.
5 9 . F r o m 1 9 7 0 t o 1 9 8 2 , n o e f f e c t i v e e f f o r t s w e r e m a d e b y

defendants ful ly to remedy the racial isolation and educational

inequit ies already previously identified by the defendants, which were

g r o w i n g i n s e v e r i t y d u r i n g t h i s p e r i o d ,

60 . In 1983 , the S ta te Depar tmen t o f Educa t ion es tab l i shed a

committee to address the problem of "eqpial educational opportunity" in
the s ta te o f Connec t i cu t . The de fendan t boa rd adop ted d ra f t gu i de l i nes

in December of 1984, which culminated in the adoption in May of 1986,

of a formal Educat ion Pol icy Statement and Guide l ines by the State

Boa rd . The Gu ide l i nes ca l l ed f o r a s t a te sys tem o f pub l i c schoo l s

under which "no group of students will demonstrate systematically
different achievement based upon the differences -- such as residence
or race or sex r- that its members brought with them when they entered
school." The Guidelines explicitly recognized "the benefits of
residential and economic integration in [Connecticut] as important to
the quality of education and personal growth for all students in

. C o n n e c t i c u t . "
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61 . I n 1985 , t he S ta te Depa r tmen t o f Edcua t i on es tab l i shed an

Advisory Committee to study Connecticut's Racial Imbalance Law. In an
inter im reoor t completed in February of 198 6, the Commit tee noted the

"strong inverse relationship between racial imbalance and quality
e d u c a t i o n i n C o n n e c t i c u t ' s p u b l i c s c h o o l s . " T h e C o m m i t t e e c o n c l u d e d

t h a t t h i s w a s t r u e " b e c a u s e r a c i a l i m b a l a n c e i s c o i n c i d e n t w i t h

poverty, limited resources, low academic achievement and a high
inc idence o f s tuden ts w i th spec ia l needs . " The repo r t recommended tha t

t h e S t a t e B o a r d c o n s i d e r v o l u n t a r y i n t e r d i s t r i c t c o l l a b o r a t i o n .

"programs that ensure students the highest quality instruction
p o s s i b l e . "

62. In January, 1988, a report prepared by the Department of
Education's Committee on Racial Equity, under the supervision of

defendant Tirozzi, was presented to the State Board. Entitled "A

Report on Racial/Ethnic Equity and Desegregation in Connectrcun's
Public Schools," the report informed the defendant Board that

Many minority children are forced by factors related^to economic
development, housing, zoning and transportation to 1:l^& poo^
urban communities where resources are limited.^ They o- - ava i l ^ l e t o t hem- fewer educa t i ona l oppo r tun i t i es .
significance is the fact that separation means that neither theynor their counterparts in the more affluent s^urban schoo
d i s t r i c t s h a v e t h e c h a n c e t o l e a r n t o i n t e r a c t "
they will inevitably have to do as adults living and working m amulti-cultural society. Such interaction is a most important
e l e m e n t o f q u a l i t y e d u c a t i o n .

R e o o r t a t 7 .
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6 3 . I n 1 9 8 8 , a f t e r a n e x t e n s i v e a n a l y s i s o f C o n n e c t i c u t ' s M a s t e r y

rest results, the State Department of Education reported that »»poverty,

as assessed by one indicator, participation in the free and reduced

Lunch program ... [is an] important correlate[] of low achievement,
low ach ievement ou tcomes assoc ia ted w i th these fac tors are

intensified by geographic concentration." Many other docTiments
available to, or prepared by, defendant State Board of Education and

educa t iona l rea l i t i es and o f the i r app l i cab i l i t y to the Ear t fo rd -a rea

s c h o o l s .

64. In April of 1989, the State Department of Education issued a

report, "Quality and Integrated Education: Options for Connecticut,"
i n w h i c h i t c o n c l u d e d t h a t

[r]acial and economic isolation have profound academrc^ana

t - U J J C J . J . J — - — ^

b e f o r e g r a d u a t i o n t h a n c h i l d r e n f r o m ^ h i s
T>overtY is the most important correlate of low achievement. Thisbelief̂ vas borne out by an analysis of ̂ e 1988 Connecticut
Mastery Test data that focused on poverty . . • * ^ed ^thalso revealed that the low achievement ""^t^trations
poverty are "intensified by geographic and racial concentr

Report, at"^!'.
65. Turning to the issue of racial and ethnic integration, the

report put forward the findings of an educational expert who had been
commissioned by the Department to study the effects of integration.

[T]he majori ty of studies
minority students in integrated settings an . , classrooms
offer no substant iat ion to the fear that integ
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impede the progress of more advantaged white students.Furthermore, integrated education has long-term positive effects
o n i n t e r r a c i a l a t t i t u d e s a n d b e h a v i o r . . . .

I d .

66. Despite recognition of the "alarming degree of isolation" of
poor and minority schoolchildren in the City of Hartford and other
urban school systems. Report at 3, and the gravely adverse impact this
isolation has on the educational opportunities afforded to plaintiffs
and other urban schoolchildren, the Report recommended, and the
defendants have announced, that they intend to pursue an approach that
would be "voluntary and incremental." Report, at 34.

66a. in January of 1993, in response to this lawsuit, defendant
Governor Lowell Weicker, in his annual state of the state address,
called on the legislature to address "[t]he racial and economic
isolation in Connecticut's school system," and the related educational
inequities in Connecticut's schools.

66b. AS in the past, the legislature failed to act effectively
in response to the Governor's call for school desegregation
initiatives. Instead, a voluntary desegregation planning bill was
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I passed, p.a. 93-263, which contains no racial or poverty concentration

goals, no guaranteed funding, no provisions for educational
enhancements for city schools, and no mandates for local compliance.

E, CTa-rw/S TO TT^TF FFTKrTTVB RCTIOM
67. The duty of providing for the education of Connecticut

school Children, through the support and maintenance of public schools,
has always been deemed a governmental duty resting upon the sovereign
S t a t e .

68. The defendants, who have knowledge that Hartford
! schoolchildren face educational inequities, have the legal obligation

under Article First, §§1 and 20, and Article Eighth, §l
Connecticut Constitution to correct those inequities.

69. Horeover, the defendants have full power under Connecticut
statutes and the Connecticut constitution to carry out their
constitutional obligations and to provide the relief to which
plaintiffs are entitled. C.G.S. §10-4, which addresses the powers and
duties of the State Board of Education and the State Department of
Education, continues with §10-4a, which expresses "the concern of the

- -state (irvthat each child shall have . . . equal opportunity to receive
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a su i tab le p rog ram o f educa t i ona l expe r iences . " O the r p rov i s ions o f

s tate law g ive the Board the power to order local or regional remedia l

planning/ to order local or regional boards to take reasonable steps to

comply w i th s ta te d i rec t ives , and even to seek jud ic ia l en forcement o f

i t s o rders . See §10-4b. The Adv isory Commi t tee on Educat iona l Equ i ty,

established by §10-4d, is also expressly empowered to make appropriate

r e c o m m e n d a t i o n s t o t h e C o n n e c t i c u t S t a t e B o a r d o f E d u c a t i o n i n o r d e r

"to ensure equal educational opportunity in the public schools."
70. Despite these clear mandates, defendants have failed to take

c o r r e c t i v e m e a s u r e s t o i n s u r e t h a t i t s H a r t f o r d p u b l i c s c h o o l c h i l d r e n

receive an equal educational opportunity- Neither the Hartford school
district, which is burdened both with severe educational disadvantages
a n d w i t h r a c i a l a n d e t h n i c i s o l a t i o n , n o r t h e n e a r b y s u b u r b a n

districts, which are also racially isolated but do not share the
educational burdens of a large, poverty-level school population, have
been directed by defendants to address these inequities jointly, to

reconfigure district lines, or to take other steps sufficient to
e l i m i n a t e t h e s e e d u c a t i o n a l i n e q u i t i e s .
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7 1 . [ W i t h d r a w n . ]

72. Deprived of more effective remedies, the Hartford school
district has likewise not been given sufficient money and other
resources by the defendants, pursuant to §10-14o or other statutory and
constitutional provisions, adequately to address many of the worst
impacts of the educational deprivations set forth in «1123-27 sacra.
The reform of the State's school finance law, ordered in 1977 pursuant
to litigation in the v- Meskill case, has not worked in practice
adequately to redress these inequities. Many compensatory or remedial
services that might have mitigated the full adverse effect of the
constitutional violations set forth above either have been denied to
the Hartford school district or have been funded by the State at levels
that are insufficient to ensure their effectiveness to plaintiffs and

• o t h e r H a r t f o r d s c h o o l c h i l d r e n .

I V . L E G A L C I i A I H S

F I R S T C O U N T

73. Paragraphs 1 through 3 4 are incorporated herein by reference.
74. separate educational systems for minority and non-minority

s t u d e n t s a r e i n h e r e n t l y u n e q ; u a l .

75. Because of the de facto racial and ethnic segregation betrfe_n
^Hartford and the suburban districts, the defendants have failed to
provide the plaintiffs with an equal opportunity to a free public
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' -educat ion as reou i red by Ar t ic le F i rs t , §§1 and 20, and Ar t ic le E ighth ,

I §1, of the Connecticut Constitution, to the grave injury of the
p l a i n t i f f s .

*

5 . S E C O N D C O U N T

76. Paragraphs 1 through 72 are incorporated herein by reference.
^ 77. Seoarate educational systems for minority and non-minority
I students in fact provide to all students, and have provided to

plain.tif f s, unecual educational opportunities.

I 78. Because of the racial and ethnic segregation that exists
between Eartford and the suburban districts, perpetuated by the
defendants and resulting in serious harm to the plaintiffs, the
defendants have discriminated against the plainnifrs and have failed ^o
provide them with an equal opportunity to a free public education as
reouired by Article First, §§1 and 20, and Article Eighth, §1 uU-

I

C o n n e c t i c u t • C o n s t i t u t i o n .
I

I T H I R D C O U N T
79. Paragraph 1 through 72 are incorporated herein by reference.
80. The maintenance by the defendants of a public school district

in the City of Eirtford: (i) that is severely educationally
disadvant̂ id in comparison to nearby suburban school districts; (n)
that fails to provide Eartford schoolchildren with educational
opportunities equal to those in suburban districts; and (in) that
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fails to provide a majority of Hartford schoolchildren with a minimally
adequate education measured by the State of Connecticut's own standards

all to the great detriment of the plaintiffs and other Hartforc
schoolchildren — violates Article First, §§1 and 20, and Article
Eighth, §1 of the Connecticut Constitution.

T - n n R T H C o a t i T

81. Paragraphs 1 through 72 are incorporated herein by reference.
82. The failure of the defendants to provide to plaintiffs and

other Hartford schoolchildren the equal educational opportunities to
which they are entitled under Connecticut law, includi.ng §10-4a, and
which the defendants are obligated to ensure have been provided,
violates the Due Process Clause, Article First, §§3 and -0, o,.
C o n n e c t i c u t C o n s t i t u t i o n .

R S L I E ?

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, plaintiffs respectfully
r e q u e s t t h i s C o u r t t o :

1 . E n t e r a d e c l a r a t o r y j u d g m e n t

a. that public schools in the greater Hartford metropoliuan
region, which are segr_egated de facto by race and ethnicity, are
inherentl̂ unequal, to the injury of the plaintiffs, in violation or
Article First, §§1 and 20, and Article Eighth, §1 of the Connecticut
C o n s t i t u t i o n ;
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b . t h a t t h e p u b l i c s c h o o l s i n t h e g r e a t e r E a r t f o r d

etropolitan region/ which are segregated by race and ethnicity/ do not
i^ovide plaintiffs with an egual educational opporuunity/ in violawion

of Ar t ic le F i rs t / §§1 and 20, and Art ic le Eighth, §1, of the

C o n n e c t i c u t C o n s t i t u t i o n ;

c. that the maintenance of publ ic schools in the greater

Hartford metropolitan region that are segregated by economic statutes
severely disadvantages plaintiffs, deprives plaintiffs of an equal
educational opportunity, and fails to provide plaintizrs with a
minimally adequate education — all in violation of Article Firsu, §§1
and 20 and Article Eighth §1, and C.G.S. §10-4a; and

d. that the fa i lure o f the defendants to prov ide the

schoolchildren plaintiffs with the equal educational opportunities to
which they are entitled under Connecticut law, including §lo-4a,
violates the Due Process Clause, Article First, §§8 and 10, of tne
C o n n e c t i c u t C o n s t i t u t i o n .

2. Issue a temporary, preliminary and permanent injunction,
enjoining defendants, their agents, employees, and successors in o^rice
from failing to provide, and ordering them to provide:

a. plaintiffs and those similarly situated with an
i n t e g r a t e d e d u c a t i o n ;
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b. p la int i f fs and those s imi lar ly s i tuated wi th equal

e d u c a t i o n a l o p p o r t u n i t i e s ;

c. plaintiffs and those similary situated with a minimally

a d e q u a t e e d u c a t i o n ;

3. Assume and maintain jurisdict ion over this action unti l such

t5 .me as f u l l r e l i e f has been a f f o rded p l a i n t i f f s ;

4. Award plaintiffs reasonable costs and attorneys' fees; and
5. Award such o the r and fu r the r re l i e f as th i s Cour t deems

n e c e s s a r y a n d p r o p e r

P L A I N T I F F S , M I L O S H E F F, E T A L

W e s l e y H o r t d n
m o l l e r ; h o r t o n & s h i e l d s , p . c
9 0 G i l l e t t S t r e e t
H a r t f o r d , C T 0 6 1 0 5

B r i t t a i H ^
''UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
S c h o o l o f L a w
6 5 E l i z a b e t h S t r e e t
H a r t f o r d , C T 0 6 1 0 3

M a r t h a S t o n e
C C L U

3 2 G r a n d S t r e e t
H a r t f o r d , C T 0 6 1 0 6



P h i l i p D . T e g e l e r
C C L U
3 2 G r a n d S t r e e t
H a r t f o r d / C T 0 6 1 0 6
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A d a m S . C o h e n
A C L U
1 3 2 W e s t 4 3 r d S t r e e t
N e w Y o r k / N Y 1 0 0 3 6
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N A A C P L e g a l D e f e n s e &
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9 9 H u d s o n S t r e e t
N e w Y o r k / N Y 1 0 0 1 3

^ XOO.
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E d u c a t i o n a l F u n d / I n c .
9 9 H u d s o n S t r e e t
N e w Y o r k / N Y 1 0 0 1 3

WilfrW Rodriguez 0 ( J
NEIGHBORHOOD LEGAL SERyiCES
1 2 2 9 A l b a n y A v e n u e
H a r t f o r d / C T 0 6 1 0 2


